
To: 

Re: 

DATE. 'i.-(Vz;L9 

MEMORANDUM 

The Honorable Chairman and Members 
Pima County Board of Supervisors 

Date: April 12, 2019 

From: C.H. Huckelberry / //'J/Y)/ 
County Administ~Q 17 

Consent Calendar Item # 14 on the April 16, 2019 Board of Supervisors Agenda -
Haydon Building Corp., Amendment No. 3 for Kino South Sports Complex 

Construction of the Kino South Sports Complex continues to move forward. In a November 
15, 2018 memorandum to the Board, I provided a detailed overview and rationale for the 
complex along with a construction estimate at the time of $26 million. The Board of 
Supervisors have previously approved the contract with Haydon Building Corp., and 
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) packages #1 and #2. 

The April 16, 2019 Board Agenda includes a contract amendment adding $8,961,391 to the 
contract for line item reconciliations to GMP#1 and GMP#2, and for GMP#3 which includes 
all the vertical and above ground elements such as concessions/administrative building, 
locker room/restroom building, ticket. booths/entry, maintenance building/compound, two 
remote restroom buildings, drainage culverts, hardscape/sidewalks, fencing, pickle ball 
complex, erosion control and ancillary items as outlined in the 100 percent plans for design. 
These amendments bring the total contact cost to $29.2 million, which includes the original 
pre-construction contractor services of $190,845, $1,033,398 in contractor contingency 
and $950,000 in owner's contingency for the entire project. 

The amendment documents each line item and change, both increase and decrease in cost 
or quantity. The following items are the largest impact areas, and constitute the main aspects 
of the project cost change: 

• GMP#1 (increased $431,317) - This increase includes a detailed line item 
reconciliation, but a majority of the costs are directly attributable to the Tucson Water 
system design changes. Tucson Water required a change from placing the new water 
main line on the new Julian Wash Bridge to using an underground boring due to an 
increase in pipe size from a 12" main to a larger 16" water main requirement. This 
constitutes the majority of the GMP#1 increase. Other associated water system costs 
and material cost changes are included. 

• GMP#2 (increased $85,534) - This increase includes a detailed line item 
reconciliation, but a majority of the costs are relating to a drainage channel re­
alignment and inclusion of environmentally-sensitive Low Impact Development (LID) 

......... i 

















Kino Stadium District –
The South Sports Complex

October 2018



Kino Sports Complex
 Opened in 1998 to house professional baseball spring leagues; as well as 

Triple-A baseball in the summer. 

 Today, Kino Sports Complex has transformed, hosting athletic events from 
professional to youth sports, as well as community events, the gem show, 
concerts and other year round social gatherings

 Flexible planning and versatility in the complex allows for the existing 
baseball and soccer fields to also host other athletic uses (rugby, lacrosse)

 The north and south facilities cover 155 acres and have the capacity to 
accommodate crowds of up to 13,000

 The new south complex adds 145 acres to the complex, plus a bonus 20 acres 
of commercially zoned property to be available for private development



Kino Sports Complex – South Expansion
 Community Goals

 Integrate Healthy Community principles / support active recreation

 Pedestrian & Bicycle friendly

 Creation of the premier sports and entertainment complex in Southern AZ

 Attract regional and national sporting events

 Beautify gateway to the City Center and University of Arizona from TIA

 Expand Partnership opportunities: Special, Senior & Para Olympics, UA 
Soccer/Rugby/Hockey, 

 Economic Goals
 Spur Redevelopment, Stimulate Economic Development

 Recruit youth sports tournaments

 Create new tax revenues (increase tourism-related revenues for KSD and the region)

 Cooperate/Collaborate with regional partners – COT, COST, UA, Visit Tucson, Sun 
Corridor and other property owners/developers

 Develop Public-Private Partnerships to realize goals



Downtown Tucson Area

TCC

Govt



Downtown Tucson Area

Kino Stadium District 
at the same scale 
dwarfs downtown



Kino Sports Complex – Location
 Transportation Hub – On I-10 at Kino, Benson & Ajo
 Proximate to Downtown, I-10/I-19, Tucson Airport, 

University of Arizona
 Future Development Areas

 The Bridges

 South Tucson Redevelopment

 Benson Highway Corridor

 Special Linkages – Creating a sense of Place
 Kino Restoration Area
 The Loop 
 The El Paso Southwestern Greenway (Downtown)







Kino Sports Complex – Transportation
 ADOT Improvements

 Country Club – New Interchange  (Design funded in 5 yr Plan; No Construction $)

 Kino – Upgraded Interchange  (Design funded in 5 yr Plan; No Construction $)

 Park – Upgraded Interchange  (future)

 Underpass at Kino Stadium for internal connectivity  (future; local funds)



Sixth Avenue, Fourth 
Avenue and Park Avenue




